
113.6 Permit and Service Fee Schedule.  Fees for permits, inspections and other services shall be as 
set forth in the Permit and Service Fee Schedule, as adopted and amended from time to time by the 
Commission of Clark County.  Permits, plan reviews and other services shall be charged the fees 
identified in Table 113-A and Table 113-B.  
 

Table 113-A 
 

 Permit and/or Plan Review  Permit 
Category   Fee   Comments    

1    Access Gates N    $75   Per gate (automatic or 
manual)    

2    Aerosol Products - excess of 500 lbs.  
  R-A-E    $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 

Calculation Table   

3    Aviation Facilities, Aircraft repair 
hangar    R-A-E    $150 Group 1 & 2 - See NFPA 

#409    

4    Aviation Facilities, Aircraft repair 
hangar    R-A-E    $75   Group 3 & 4    

5    Aviation Facilities, Aircraft refueling 
vehicles    R-A    $75   

6 
Amusement Buildings - Temporary 
(less than 30 days on any single 
property)    

N    $75  ie. Haunted Houses    

7 Asbestos removal N $75  

8 Battery systems    R-A    $75      

9 Carnivals/Fairs    N    $75       

10 Cellulose nitrate film    R-A    $75       

11 Combustible dust-producing 
operations R-A-E    $75   2,500 - 10,000 SF of use 

area    

12 Combustible dust-producing 
operations R-A-E    $150 Over 10,000 SF of use area    

13 Combustible fibers    R-A    $75      

14 Compressed gas/Medical gas    R-A-E    $75  Minimum fee $75 See Permit 
Calculation Table   

15 Covered mall buildings N    $75   
Placing/constructing 
Kiosk and other 
combustibles 

16 Covered mall buildings N    $75   Temporary use as place of 
assembly   

17 Covered mall buildings N    $75   Use open flame    

18 Covered mall buildings N    $75   Display liquid/gas fueled 
vehicles    

19 Cutting and Welding N-R-A    $75  Per location    

20 Cryogenic Fluids    R-A-E    $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 
Calculation Table   

21 Dry cleaning plants    R-A-E    $225
    Type I and II    

22 Dry cleaning plants    R-A-E    $150 Type IIIA & IIIB    

23 Dry cleaning plants    R-A-E    $75  Type IV and V 



 Permit and/or Plan Review  Permit 
Category   Fee   Comments    

24 Emergency responder radio coverage 
system N    $75   

25 Exhibits and trade shows    N-E    $75   4,500 - 14999 SF    

26 Exhibits and trade shows    N-E    $150 15,000 - 74,999 SF    

27 Exhibits and trade shows    N-E    $225 75,000 - up SF    

28 Exhibits and trade shows - Double 
Decker Booth    N    $75  Per booth regardless of size    

29 Explosives - Storage    R-A    $75  Per bunker or magazine    

30 Explosives - Use    N    $75  Use    

31 Explosives - Fireworks/Pyrotechnics    N-E    $75   Outdoor - up to 500 devices    

32 Explosives - Fireworks/Pyrotechnics    N-E    $150 Outdoor 501-1500 devices    

33 Explosives - Fireworks/Pyrotechnics    N-E    $225 Outdoor 1501-2500 devices  
  

34 Explosives - Fireworks/Pyrotechnics    N-E    $300 Outdoor Over 2500    

35 Filming    N    $75      

36 

Fire alarm and detection systems, 
related equipment and dedicated 
function fire alarm systems (i.e., 
monitoring) 

N-E    $75   25 devices or less and $.75 
for every device over 25    

37 Fire apparatus access road plan N    $75      

38 Fire Hydrants and Associated Supply 
Piping - Installation    N-E    $75   And $20 per hydrant for 

installation    

39 Fire Hydrants and Associated Supply 
Piping - Plan Review    N-E    $75   And $20 per hydrant for plan 

review    

40 Fire Pumps N    $75      

41 Fire Protection Reports - tenant 
improvements    N    $75   Per report    

42 Fire Protection Reports - entire facility  
  N    $150 Per report    

43 Fire suppression and extinguishing 
systems (fire sprinklers)    N-E    $75   And $1 per sprinkler over 50 

sprinklers    

44 Fire suppression and extinguishing 
systems (other)    N-E    $75   And $5 per nozzle    

45 Firewood N-R-A $75       

46 Flame Effects    N-R-A    $75       

47 Flammable and combustible liquids -
Underground Storage/Use    N-E $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 

Calculation Table   

48 Flammable and combustible liquids -
Aboveground Storage/Use    N-R-A-E    $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 

Calculation Table   

49 Floor Finishing N    $75  
   

50 Fruit and crop ripening    R-A    $75    

51 Fumigation and thermal insecticidal 
fogging    R-A    $75   Business location only    



 Permit and/or Plan Review  Permit 
Category   Fee   Comments    

52 Hazardous Materials and/or HPM 
Facilities R-A-E    $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 

Calculation Table   

53 Heliports, Helistops, and Emergency 
Landing Pads R-A $75    

54 High-piled storage    R-A-E    $75   501 - 12,000 SF    

55 High-piled storage    R-A-E    $150 12,001 - 100,000 SF    

56 High-piled storage    R-A-E    $225 Over 100,000 SF    

57 Hot-work operations   N-R-A    $75  Per location, mobile, fixed, 
combination 

58 Industrial Ovens R-A $75       

59 Liquid- or gas-fueled vehicles or 
equipment in assembly buildings    N-R-A $75   Per occurrence, not per 

vehicle    

60 LP gases    N    $75   Single family residence    

61 LP gases    N-R-A-E    $75   Commercial aggregrate, 125 
- 2000 gallons    

62 LP gases    N-R-A-E    $150 Over 2,000 gallons    

63 Lumber yards and woodworking 
plants R-A    $75       

64 Magnesium  R-A    $75   Magnesium working 

65 Miscellaneous Combustible Storage R-A    $75       

66 Mobile Fueling Vehicle N-R-A    $75       

67 Mobile Fueling Site N-R-A    $75       

68 Monitoring Facilities N    $75   See Fire Alarm    

69 Open burning    N    $75   Per location    

70 Open Flames and Candles N-R-A    $75   
Per submittal, i.e Candles, 
gelled alcohol flames 
(sterno), portable stoves, etc.  

71 Open Flames and torches N-R-A $75   Per location 

72 Organic coatings    R-A-E    $75   Minimum fee $75 See Permit 
Calculation Table   

73 Places of Assembly  N-R-A-E    $75   0 - 14,999 SF    

74 Places of Assembly  N-R-A-E    $150 15,000 - 74,999 SF    

75 Places of Assembly  N-R-A-E    $225 75,000 - up SF    

76 Proprietary(self) monitoring R-A    $75       

77 Pyrotechnic special effects materials  N    $75   Booth    

78 Pyrotechnic special effects materials - 
Fireworks/Pyrotechnics   N-R-A-E    $75   Indoor - up to 100 devices    

79 Pyrotechnic special effects materials - 
Fireworks/Pyrotechnics   N-R-A-E    $150 Indoor Over 100    

80 Pyroxylin (cellulose nitrate) Plastics 
Storage R-A    $75       

81 Radioactive materials    R-A    $75       



 Permit and/or Plan Review  Permit 
Category   Fee   Comments    

82 Refrigeration equipment    R-A-E    $75 Minimum fee $75 See Permit 
Calculation Table   

83 Repair garages and motor vehicle 
fuel-dispensing station    R-A-E    $75   12 dispensers or less    

84 Repair garages and motor vehicle 
fuel-dispensing station    R-A-E    $150 Over 12 dispensers    

85 Repair garages and motor vehicle 
fuel-dispensing station  R-A    $75   Repair garage facility 

86 Smoke control system(s)    N    $75   Panel 

87 Smoke removal system(s) N    $75   Panel 

88 Special Activity Lot N    $75   
Per activity, i.e. Christmas 
Tree Lot, Pumpkin Patch, 
Hay-Ride Lot, etc. 

89 Spraying or Dipping - Spray Booth   N $75   Per booth    

90 Spraying or dipping   N-R-A $75    

91 Standpipes N-E    $75   And $2.50 per hose 
connection    

92 Storage of scrap tires and tire 
byproducts    R-A    $75       

93 Temporary membrane structures and 
tents  N-E    $75   Cumulative 1 - 14,999 SF 

94 Temporary membrane structures and 
tents  N-E    $150 15,000 - 74,999 SF    

95 Temporary membrane structures and 
tents  N-E    $225 75,000 SF - up    

96 Tire-rebuilding plants    R-A    $75       

97 Tire Storage    N-R-A    $75       

98 Waste handling R-A    $75       

99 Water Tanks N    $75      

100 Wood pallets    R-A    $75       

101 Wood products    R-A    $75       
 

Table 113-B 

 FEES FOR OTHER 
SERVICES      

 Permit 
Category     Fee        Comments    

1    Reinspection fees     $80 per hour    
Minimum one hour, to include travel 
time. Applies to 2nd reinspection for 
same deficiencies.    

2    Additional plan review 
fees     $85 per hour    Minimum one hour. 4th plan review 

due to plan deficiencies.    

3    
Overtime Inspection fees 
(Outside of regular work 
hours)    

    $80 per hour    
Minimum three hours, to include 
travel time. Inspections requested 
outside of regular business hours.    

4    Overtime Inspection fees 
(Extension of work day)        $80 per hour    Actual time worked. Minimum one 

hour, to include travel time.    



 FEES FOR OTHER 
SERVICES      

 Permit 
Category     Fee        Comments    

5    Expedite plan review 
fees        

1x permit fee, or 
$85 per hour, 
which ever is 
greater    

*Except Fire Protection Reports    

6    Late submittal fee        1x permit fee    
Must be paid anytime a permit 
request is received less than 3 days 
prior to the event or activity.    

7    Engine Company 
Standby        $300 per hour    Per hour, minimum 4 hours. Per 

apparatus or unit.    

8    Sprinkler Design Flow 
Test    N    $75    To establish basis for fire sprinkler 

system design    

9    
Requests for Search of 
Fire Prevention Records  
  

    $80 per hour 

Minimum $80 per address searched. 
Includes tasks such as environmental 
site assessments, outstanding 
violations, etc.    

10  
  Copies        $1 per page    Requests for copies of various Fire 

Prevention Bureau documents.    

11  
  

False/Nuisance Alarm(s) 
Fee        $500        

12  
  

Same-Day Inspection 
Fee        1x permit fee    Also responsible for inspector's 

overtime.    

13  
  

Expedite fee - Fire 
Protection Reports    N    

1x permit fee 
plus $85 an hour 
plan review fee    

Per report    

14 Next Day Plan Review N $160  

15 Express Plan Review N $160  
N - Non renewable (Temporary Use) R – Renewable (Permanent) A - Annual E - Escalating 
 


